

NO.: 4D15-1753
L.T. CASE NO.: 502011CA017953XXXXMB

**IN THE FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT**

TOWN OF GULFSTREAM, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

PALM BEACH COUNTY,
Appellee,
and

**SHARON R. BOCK, in her Official Capacity as
Clerk and Comptroller of Palm Beach County, Florida**
Intervenor/Appellee.

From the Circuit Court for the Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
Palm Beach County, Florida

APPELLEE PALM BEACH COUNTY'S ANSWER BRIEF

LEONARD W. BERGER
HELENE C. HVIZD
PHILIP MUGAVERO
Co-counsel for Appellee Palm Beach County
Assistant County Attorneys
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Florida Bar Numbers: 896055; 868442, 931179
lberger@pbcgov.org, hhvzd@pbcgov.org
pmugaver@pbcgov.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MUNICIPALITIES DO NOT ENJOY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT TO COLLECT THE OIG FEE (RESTATED).	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THE FEE REQUIRED OF THE MUNICIPALITIES TO FUND THE OIG IS BOTH A VALID USER FEE AND A VALID REGULATORY FEE (RESTATED).	39
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005).....	18, 27
<i>Archstone Palmetto Park, LLC v. Kennedy</i> , 132 So. 3d 347 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	24, 43
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	26, 36, 43
<i>Bates v. Director of Office of Campaign and Political Fin.</i> , 436 Mass. 144 (Mass. 2002)	35
<i>Beach Comty. Bank v. City of Freeport</i> , 150 So. 3d 1111 (Fla. 2014).....	23
<i>Brooks v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of Florida, Inc.</i> , 706 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	34
<i>City of Canyon v. Fehr</i> , 121 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. App. 2003).....	36
<i>City of Clearwater v. School Board</i> , 905 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	43
<i>City of Gainesville v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 2003).....	39
<i>City of Miami v. Haigley</i> , 143 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	40
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	29
<i>Dep’t of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995)	32

<i>Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Lee</i> , 665 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	31, 32
<i>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State</i> , 407 P.2d 440 (1965)	32
<i>Flores v. City of Miami</i> , 681 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	44
<i>Florida Land Co. v. City of Winter Springs</i> , 427 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1983)	24, 25
<i>Gargano v. Lee County</i> , 921 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	43
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Rest. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	24, 48
<i>Hollywood, Inc. v. Broward County</i> , 431 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	44, 46
<i>Homebuilders and Contractors Ass'n of Palm Beach County v. Board of County Comm'rs of Palm Beach County</i> , 446 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	47
<i>Jacksonville Port Authority v. Alamo Rent a Car, Inc.</i> , 600 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	39
<i>Plancher v. UCF Athletics Assoc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 724 (Fla. 2015)	23
<i>Seminole County v. City of Winter Springs</i> , 935 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	21, 26
<i>State ex rel. Keefe v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 145 So. 176 (Fla. 1933).....	30, 31
<i>State v. City of Port Orange</i> , 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	40
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla.1985)	47

Watt v. Firestone, 491 So. 2d 592 (Fla. 1986).....24

Wright v. Frankel, 965 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)35

STATUTES

§ 125.0101, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 37, 38

§ 166.221, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 47,48

§ 166.241, Fla. Stat. (2010)..... 19, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. V, § 5.1, Palm Beach County Charter31

Art. V, § 5.1, Palm Beach County Charter42

Art. VI, § 6.3, Palm Beach County Charter42

D’Alemberte commentary, *reprinted* in 26A Fla. Stat. Ann. 155 (West 1995)26

D’Alemberte commentary, *reprinted* in 26A Fla. Stat. Ann. 266 (West 1970)24

Op. Att’y Gen. Fla. 2009-1229

Palm Beach County Ordinance No. 2010-01937

The Federalist No. 3726

RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)52

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const..... 21, 24, 42

Art. VI, § 5, Fla. Const.....25

Art. VIII, § 1(g)..... 21, 26
